
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
July 4, 2021 
 
 
Barclay WESLAKE 
103 Greenfield Wynd 
Fort Saskatchewan, AB T8L 0P1 
 
 

NOTICE OF DECISION 
OF THE SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 

 

FILE NO: PLRES20210372 

APPEAL:  Development Permit Refusal 

LAND USE DESIGNATION:  RE – Residential Estate Lot District 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  Lot 36, Block 07, Plan 122 4047 

CIVIC ADDRESS:  103 Greenfield Wynd, Fort Saskatchewan, AB T8L 0P1 

 
IN THE MATTER OF AN APPEAL filed with the City of Fort Saskatchewan Subdivision and Development 
Appeal Board (the “Board”) pursuant to Section 686 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A 2000, c.  M-
26 (the “MGA”). The Appeal Hearing was held on June 18, 2021 virtually via Cisco WebEx: 
 

It is the decision of the Board that the Appeal is DENIED, 
and the decision of the Development Authority is UPHELD. 

 
BEFORE:  
 
Board Members: 
 
Shanon Marriott - Chair 
Ed Sperling 
John Mather 
 
Administration: 
 
Andrew Kaiser - Clerk for the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
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THOSE PRESENT AND PRELIMINARY MATTERS: 
 
For the Appellants:  
 
Barclay Weslake (the “Appellant”) 
 
For the Respondent: 
 
Ethan Su – Development Technician 
Dean McCartney – Manager, Development Planning 
Craig Thomas – Director, Planning and Development 
 
In opposition of the Appeal:  
 
Carmen Weinberger – 99 Greenfield Wynd – Adjacent property owner 
Adam Creech – 466 Meadowview Drive – Adjacent property owner 
Patrick Bieganek – 458 Meadowview Drive – Adjacent property owner 
 
1. The Appellant filed a Notice of Appeal to the Board following the Development Authority’s refusal 

of a development application for the use of a garage suite upon the lands legally described as Lot 
36, Block 07, Plan 122 4047, and municipally described as 103 Greenfield Wynd, Fort 
Saskatchewan, Alberta (the “Property”). 
 

2. At the start of the Hearing, a motion was made by J. Mather to appoint S. Marriott as Chair. The 
motion was passed unanimously. 
 

3. A motion was then made by S. Marriott to adopt the agenda, as it was circulated to all parties. 
The motion was passed unanimously. 

 
4. The Chair outlined the proposed Hearing process at the start of the Hearing. There were no 

objections to the proposed Hearing process. 

 
5. The Chair requested confirmation from all parties in attendance that there was no opposition to 

the composition of the Board hearing the Appeal.  None of the persons in attendance had any 
objection to the members of the Board hearing the Appeal. 

 
6. The Appeal was filed on time, in accordance with Section 686(1) of the MGA. 
 
7. The Board is satisfied it has jurisdiction to deal with this matter. There were no objections raised 

at the hearing regarding the Board’s jurisdiction to deal with this matter. 
 

8. The Clerk requested direction from the Appellant on a previously discussed request for an 
adjournment. The Appellant stated that they were prepared to proceed with the hearing, and did 
not feel an adjournment is required. No adjournment was granted. 

 
 
 

(the “Development Authority”) 
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SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT: 
 
9. The following is a brief summary of the oral and written evidence presented to the Board. 

 
Development Authority: 
 
10. The Board first heard from the Development Authority of the City of Fort Saskatchewan (the 

“City”).   

 
11. On April 9, 2021 the Development Authority received a complete development permit application 

from the Appellant for a garage suite at the Property. 

 
12. On May 5, 2021 the Development Authority refused the application on the basis: 

 

a. The garage suite was neither a permitted nor discretionary use, as it failed to meet the 
Fundamental Use Provisions of the RE – Residential Estate Lot land use district; and 

b. The proposed garage suite exceeded the maximum allowable floor area, and the 
Development Authority felt the massing of the structure was not compatible with the 
existing built forms in the area. 

 
13. The Development Authority stated that a Notice of Appeal was submitted to the Clerk of the SDAB 

on May 25, 2021. 
 

14. The Development Authority presented satellite images to the Board, which demonstrated the 
Property in the context of neighbouring parcels. The Development Authority explained that the 
Property is a Residential Estate Lot which is generally larger in size than the parcels directly 
behind the Property, which are primarily single-detached dwellings and are zoned as R1 
residential. 

 
15. The Development Authority stated that the Property shares a rear property line with three (3) 

parcels of land which are zoned as R1 – Single Detached Residential. 
 

16. The Development Authority cited the Land Use Bylaw’s (LUB’s) Fundamental Use Provisions of 
the Residential Estate Lot District, which states: 
 

6.14.2 (a)  Fundamental Use Provisions 
The Fundamental Use Provisions as requisite qualifiers for Permitted of 
Discretionary Uses listed within 6.14.2(b) and (c) shall ensure: 

(i) Only one Secondary Suite; Garage Suite; or Garden Suite 
is permitted per lot. 

 
17. The Development Authority then supplied the Board with the LUB’s interpretation and intent of 

the Fundamental Use Provisions, which states: 
 

2.3 Rules of Interpretation 
2.3.2 Fundamental Use Provisions within Land Use Districts are requisite 
qualifiers for specific or all Permitted or Discretionary Uses within the District. The 
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purpose and intent of Fundamental Use Provisions are to: 
(a)  Limit or restrict the nature or scope of the Use commensurate with 

the purpose of the District in which the Use is allowed; 
(b) Ensure that Uses achieve a particular planning objective that is 

characteristic and specific to the Land Use District; 
(c) Not be regulatory but to modify the scope of the Use as it applies to 

that particular District; and 
(d) That any qualifiers placed on the Use cannot be varied or relaxed 

 
18. The Development Authority explained that there is an existing development permit for a secondary 

suite at the Property (Permit # PLRES20160257), and there was no indication or proof from the 
Appellant during the review of the development application that the existing suite had been 
decommissioned/removed. 
 

19. Given the existing basement suite (a secondary suite) on the Property, any Development Authority 
approval for a garage suite on the Property would present a direct contravention of the 
Fundamental Use Provision, over which the Development Authority has no variance power. 
 

20. Additionally, the Development Authority stated that in their interpretation of the LUB, a 
contravention of the Fundamental Use Provisions causes the proposed use to be neither a 
permitted or discretionary use. 
 

21. The Development Authority referred the Board to Section 687 of the MGA, which states: 
 

687(3) In determining the appeal, the board hearing the appeal… 
(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a 

development permit even though the proposed development does not 
comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 

(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for 
that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

 
22. The Development Authority stated that the Fundamental Use Provisions in the LUB is the test 

which determines a proposed use is allowed in a given district. The Development Authority again 
referred to the variance powers listed in S.2.3.2 of the LUB, and stated the Fundamental Use 
Provisions cannot be varied or relaxed. 
 

23. The Development Authority then cited Section 3.3 of the LUB, which states: 
 

3.3 Variance to Regulations 
3.3.1 The Development Authority may approve or conditionally approve an 

application for a development permit that does not comply with [the LUB], 
if in the opinion of the Development Authority: 

(b) The proposed development conforms with the use prescribed 
for that land or building in [the LUB] 

 
24. The Development Authority again stated that the LUB is clear in that the proposed development 

in the application did not conform with the permitted uses for the Property, given the existence of 
the secondary suite. 
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25. Additionally, the Development Authority stated that in their refusal they noted that the proposed 

Garage Suite development had a floor area of 139m2, when S.5.28.1 states that Garage Suites 
are to have a maximum floor area of 75m2. The proposed development therefore exceeded the 
maximum floor area by 86%. Because of this non-compliance, the Development Authority was of 
the opinion that the proposed development would unduly interfere with the use and enjoyment of 
neighbouring parcels of land. 
 

26. The Development Authority stated that in consideration of LUB S.5.28.2, they were of the opinion 
that the proposed development was not architecturally compatible with surrounding developments 
as the building’s massing was similar to or greater than the principal dwellings of the neighbouring 
R1 parcels, and was not characteristic of the area. The Development Authority stated that they 
felt the proposed development was not compatible with other built forms in the area. 
 

27. The Development Authority then presented the Board with proposed conditions, should the Board 
overturn or amend the decision of the Development Authority. 

 
Appellant: 
 
28. The Appellant stated that the primary purposes of the proposed development were to provide 

more garage and workshop space on the ground floor garage area, and to move the secondary 
suite dwelling from the basement to the garage suite. 
 

29. The Appellant stated that as he had not received direction from the Development Authority as to 
how he can go about decommissioning the existing secondary suite, so that he can have a 
properly permitted garage suite on the Property. The Appellant went on to state that the 
components of a secondary suite are often present in other dwellings, and he was not clear what 
made his development in particular considered a secondary suite. 
 

30. The Appellant noted that the LUB’s restrictions on residential suite development create a hardship 
for property owners, as you cannot relocate the dwelling unit while it’s occupied. The requirement 
to decommission the secondary suite before application for a garage suite would require the 
occupants of the secondary suite be evicted. 
 

31. The Appellant referred to drawings that were included in the agenda package, and noted that the 
they demonstrate the proposed development would fit within the building envelope for the principal 
dwelling if it were to be attached, and it also remains under the maximum site utilization standards 
(the proposed development with principal dwelling would utilize 23.45% of the land area, where 
the maximum is 35%). 
 

32. The Appellant stated that he is willing to work with the Development Authority to ensure the 
development is approved, whether that include changing the designation somehow, or even 
attaching it to the house and having it treated as an extension. 
 

33. The Appellant stated that he did speak to neighbouring property owners, and didn’t receive any 
negative feedback at that time, although did acknowledge that it appears residents in support of 
his development are not in attendance at the hearing. 
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34. The Appellant then stated that the primary purpose of a suite on the Property is for future live-in 
assistance, as the Appellant noted that they have some manner of mobility impairment. The 
additional garage space is also intended to house mobility equipment. 
 

35. The Appellant also stated that the proposed development is not inconsistent with neighbouring 
developments, as the parcel of land directly beside the Property has a detached garage that is 
nearly the same size.  

 
Parties in support of the Appeal: 

 
36. There were no parties that came to speak in support of the Appeal. 

 
Parties opposed to the Appeal: 

 
37. Adam Creech attended the hearing to speak against the appeal. 

 
38. Adam stated that he received materials related to the development application from the Appellant, 

and that he notified the Appellant they were opposed to the development as presented. 
 

39. Adam stated that a primary concern with the development as proposed is that any approval for a 
development goes against the spirit and intent of the residential estate lot district. Adam stated 
that he believes the Board and Development Authority should be concerned that the approval of 
multiple dwellings on RE lands, as this drastically changes the character and use of the lands. 
 

40. Adam stated that he believed the height of the proposed development was in contravention of 
S.5.28.4 of the LUB, and the rooftop balcony would drastically limit privacy on his property. 
 

41. Adam stated that when he purchased his property he had the understanding that the RE 
development regulations would allow for additional backyard developments, but that they would 
have enough setbacks to maintain privacy between parcels and, and maintain the character of 
the RE lots. 
 

42. Adam stated that he understands the regulations of the LUB, and hopes that future developments 
comply with the LUB. 
 

43. Patrick Bieganek attended the hearing to speak against the appeal. 
 

44. Patrick stated that he had previously spoken with the Appellant, and indicated that he would not 
be supportive of the development as proposed. 
 

45. Carmen Weinberger attended the hearing to speak against the appeal. 
 

46. Carmen stated that the proposed development being “nearly double” the allotted size for a 
development of that kind was concerning, and was satisfied it had been addressed in the hearing. 
 

47. Carmen stated that as a direct neighbour, the proposed development would drastically affect the 
privacy and enjoyment of their property, with the west facing rooftop patio. Carmen stated that 
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she purchased RE property for the additional privacy the larger lot sizes offer, and the proposed 
patio at that height would affect their use and enjoyment of Carmen’s backyard space. 
 

48. Carmen went on to explain that, in her opinion, the proposed development’s rooftop patio offers 
no sort of visual obstruction into her own property, and is on the 3rd floor of the structure, which is 
not characteristic of developments in the area. 
 

49. Carmen also expressed concerns with the amount of dwellings that can be permitted to exist on 
a property, and that the increases use and intensity would change the character of the 
neighbourhood. 

 
Additional Questions of the Board: 

 
50. Question to Respondent: The Board requested that the Development Authority clarify what 

“decommissioning” a secondary suite entails for the Appellant. The Development Authority stated 
that they left the determination up to the Appellant, but there are a number of options available 
through the LUB. 
 

51. Question to Respondent: As a clarification of the previous question regarding “decommissioning” 
a secondary suite, the Board asked specifically what actions would be acceptable to the 
Development Authority, posing such options as shutting off utilities to the dwelling, and asked how 
that would be confirmed/accepted by the Development Authority. The Development Authority 
stated that it would be the removal of the elements which constitute a dwelling unit, which include 
cooking or sanitary facilities, or even a separate entrance. The Development Authority referred 
the Board to the plans for the Property, which demonstrate the current development on the 
Property and that it appears to be purpose-built for the secondary suite. 
 

52. Question to Respondent: The Board requested that the Development Authority clarify how the 
Fundamental Use Provisions affect the decision of the Board. The Development Authority stated 
that so long as a secondary suite exists on the Property, any approval of a garage suite would go 
against the regulations within the LUB. 
 

53. Question to Respondent: The Board asked that the Development Authority clarify whether it is 
appropriate to have a functional kitchen in the basement of a home, and what are the real factors 
that create a “secondary suite”. The Development Authority stated that in this particular case, 
there is (and appears to still be) a secondary suite, and that is the matter before the Board. The 
process for any change to that would be some manner of inspection by the Development 
Authority, and a cancellation of the existing permit. 
 

54. Question to Appellant: The Board asked for clarification from the Appellant that no portion of the 
proposed development currently exists on the Property, and whether or not there is a garage on 
the Property. The Appellant confirmed the proposed development does not exist in any manner 
at this time, stating that the area is currently in a “rough grade” state. The Appellant also confirmed 
that the home does have a two (2) car garage, with space for a three (3) car garage. 
 

55. Question to Appellant: The Board asked if the Appellant’s 3rd floor balcony on the proposed garage 
suite was intended to face the neighbouring properties. The Appellant stated that the shingled 
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roof of the development is intended to block the view from the balcony into neighbouring 
properties. At this time the Appellant displayed additional pictures to those in attendance, and 
sent them to the Clerk for their filing with the appeal materials. 
 

56. Question to Appellant: The Board asked whether or not the existing secondary suite was 
occupied/rented out. The Appellant confirmed that the suite is currently occupied, and a family 
resides in that suite. The Appellant confirmed that the intent of the garage suite was to relocate 
the current secondary suite occupants to the garage suite, so the Appellant has additional privacy 
in the principal dwelling. 
 

57. Question to Respondent: The Board asked what parking requirements exist for secondary suites, 
and whether that exists right now on the subject Property. The Development Authority stated that 
one (1) stall is required per secondary suite, and that the Property does comply with the currently 
issued development permit. The parking requirements of a garage suite are the same of a 
secondary suite. 
 

58. Question to Appellant: The Board referenced the Development Authority’s Notice of Decision 
dated May 26, 2021, and asked for clarification on the proposed floor area, and the noted 
overages. The Appellant stated that the limitations only apply to the garage suite, but not to other 
accessory structures and (in their opinion) the limitations drastically affect the desirability of the 
proposed garage suite as a rental unit. 
 
The Board then referred the question to the Respondent as well. The Development Authority 
stated that the uses of an accessory garage structure, and a garage suite are treated differently 
within the LUB, as they have drastically different impacts to the use of a property. In terms of the 
proposed variance to the floor area of the garage suite: the Development Authority stated that the 
75m2 restriction is one that applies to the City as a whole and the Development Authority may 
have considered a variance to the regulations on an estate lot, but not in this case as the proposed 
built form was incompatible with the surrounding R1 dwellings. 
 

59. Question to Respondent: The Board asked the Development Authority if the setback requirements 
were an issue with the proposed development, and whether there were any considerations for the 
blocking of light reaching neighbouring properties. The Development Authority stated that the 
setback for the RE lots is 2.0m, and the proposed development complied with this provision. The 
Development Authority stated that matters of light intrusion generally do not apply to residential 
lots. 
 

60. Question to Respondent: The Board asked for clarification on the allowable height for a 
development of this type. The Development Authority stated that the maximum height for an 
accessory development (garage) is 7.36m, with a maximum wall height of 3.7m, but a garage 
suite allows for 6.5m from the finished grade. For clarity: The proposed development is 6.34m in 
height, and complies with the maximum allowable height. 
 

61. Question to Respondent: The Board asked for clarification as to what “massing” means in relation 
to a structure or development. The Development Authority stated that massing generally refers to 
the volume of a structure, and stated that an unmodified rectangle of a certain height and width 
would have the maximum massing possible, whereas developments instead have walls and 
patched roofs to reduce the intrusiveness of the structure. 
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62. Question to Respondent: The Board asked whether or not emergency response is a consideration 

when approving developments. The Development Authority stated that they may be considered 
when developing the regulations, or at a building code level, but were not considered when issuing 
the Notice of Decision. 

 
Closing Comments of the Respondent: 
 

63. The Development Authority stated that the first thing the Board must resolve is the Fundamental 
Use Provisions, and whether or not there is a secondary suite on the Property. The test of the 
Fundamental Use Provisions must be addressed prior to considering the development. 

 
Closing Comments of the Appellant:  

 
64. The Appellant stated that after hearing the feedback from neighbouring property owners regarding 

the rooftop patio’s perceived effects on privacy, he would consider removing it from the proposed 
development.   
 

65. The Appellant followed-up on the discussions relating to overall and wall heights, and clarified 
that the structure is within the allowable limits.  
 

The Board reviewed the Development Authority’s proposed conditions with the Appellant and 
confirmed that they were understood. The Appellant confirmed they understand.  
 
 
DECISION:  
 
66. It is the decision of the Board that the appeal regarding the refusal of Development Permit 

PLRES20210372 be DENIED, and the decision of the Development Authority be UPHELD. 
 
67. The Board’s jurisdiction is found in section 687(3) of the MGA.  In making this decision, the Board 

has examined the provisions of the LUB, all applicable statutory plans, and has considered the 
oral and written submissions made by the Development Authority, the Appellants and those who 
submitted information in favor of, and in opposition to, the appeal.  

 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  
 
68. The Board makes the findings of fact set out below: 

 

69. The Property is located at Lot 36, Block 7, Plan 122 4047, with a municipal address of 103 
Greenfield Wynd, Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta. 

 
70. The Property is zoned as RE – Residential Estate Lot District.  

 
71. A secondary suite is in operation, and has the necessary development permit, upon the Property.  
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72. A Fundamental Use Provision exists for the RE District, which prohibits more than one 
secondary suite and/or garage suite from existing on one lot of land. 

 
73. The Development Authority refused the application in accordance with the Fundamental Use 

Provisions contained in the Land Use Bylaw. 
 

74. As the Applicant for the development, the Appellants are entitled to appeal the refusal of a 
development permit by the Development Authority under section 685(1)(a) of the MGA. 

 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 
 
ALSA Regional Plan 
 
75. There is no ALSA regional plan applicable to the Property. 
 
Land Use Policies  
 
76. The SDAB recognizes the Alberta Land Use Policies established as per Section 622 of the MGA, 

and has conducted the hearing to allow for meaningful participation from all parties. 
 
Statutory Plans  
 
77. The Board heard no evidence from the Appellants or Respondent regarding the MDP. The MDP 

categorizes the Property as “Developing Neighbourhood”, and the Board found the refusal of the 
appeal does not present a contravention of, or inconsistency with, the MDP. 
 

78. The Southfort Area Structure Plan identifies the Property as “Low Density Residential”, and found 
that the refusal does not present a contravention of, or inconsistency with, the Southfort Area 
Structure Plan. 

 
LUB 

 
79. The Board heard evidence from the Development Authority that the proposed development did 

not pass the test of the Fundamental Use Provisions for the Residential Estate Lot District. The 
Board heard evidence from both the Appellant and Respondent that indicated a Secondary Suite 
still exists on the Property. 
 

80. The Board finds that the Fundamental Use Provisions are “use” provisions.  Thus, the Board 
cannot approve a use which is not in compliance with them. The Board heard the evidence that 
there is one existing secondary suite on the Property.  Since there can be only one secondary 
suite or garage suite on a property, the proposed development does not comply with the 
Fundamental Use Provisions of the LUB, and that the Board cannot grant a variance to this use 
with the variance powers granted to it within S.687(3) of the MGA. Since the Board cannot vary 
use, and cannot approve this use with the second existing secondary suite, the Board has limited 
options. 
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Subdivision and Development Regulations 
 
81. The Board must have regard for the Subdivision and Development Regulations in making its 

decision. Neither the Development Authority nor the Appellants raised the Subdivision and 
Development Regulations. The Board found no conflict between the Subdivision and 
Development Regulations and the proposed development.  

 
 
MERITS OF THE APPEAL: 
 
82. For the above reasons, the appeal is DENIED and the Development Authority’s refusal of 

Development Permit PLHOCC20210372 is UPHELD. 

 
Dated at the City of Fort Saskatchewan in the Province of Alberta, this ____ day of July, 2021. 
 

Clerk: ___________________________________ 
 
Signed by Andrew Kaiser – Clerk to the Subdivision 
and Development Appeal Board.  
 
 
 

The decision of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board is final and binding on all parties, subject only to appeal to the Court of 
Appeal under Section 688 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A 2000, c. M-26 

4th
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APPENDIX “A” 
 

REPRESENTATIONS 

PERSON APPEARING CAPACITY 

Ethan Su 
Dean McCartney 
Craig Thomas 

 
Development Authority  

Barclay Weslake The Appellant 

Carmen Weinberger  
Adam Creech 
Patrick Bieganek 

 
Parties opposed to the appeal 

  
 
APPENDIX “B”  Exhibits 
 

Exhibit Designation Page(s) Item Description 

Exhibit “A” 4 Notice of Appeal 

Exhibit “B” 6 - 15 Notice of Decision - Refusal of 
Application PLRES20210372 

Exhibit “C” 17 - 24 Development Authority Submission 

Appendix “A” 21 – 22 Development Permit PLRES20160257 

Appendix “B” 23 - 24 Aerial photo and Mock-up 

Appendix “C” 25 - 39 Aerial photo and Mock-up 

Exhibit “D” 41 - 53 Appellant Submission 

Note: The Appellant’s written submission included a “Section 1” that contained drawings and 
documents included elsewhere in the agenda package, and they have been omitted from this 
section with the acceptance of the Appellant. 

Appendix “A” 49 – 52 Supplementary Garage Plans 

Appendix “B” 53 Aerial Mock-up of 103 Greenfield Wynd. 

Exhibit “E” 55 - 60 Letters Opposed to the Appeal 

Exhibit “F” 62 – 63 Notification Letter and Map 

Exhibit “G” 65 – 69 Digital Renders of proposed 
development – provided by Appellant 
during the hearing.  
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